

No. 17-1412

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LATRICIA E. GOODWIN, individually and on behalf of a class of persons,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY.
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia at Beckley
No. 5:16-cv-10501

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Jed Nolan
Hamilton, Burgess, Young
& Pollard, P.C.
P.O. Box 959
Fayetteville, WV 25840
Tel: 304-574-2727

Karla Gilbride
Public Justice, P.C.
1620 L St. NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-797-8600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. The Goodwins’ 2009 Transaction with BB&T, the Subsequent Foreclosure, and Latricia’s Complaint4

II. Latricia’s Evidence and Arguments Against Enforcement of BB&T’s Arbitration Clause.....6

III. The District Court’s Order Denying BB&T’s Motion to Compel Arbitration.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT12

I. The Arbitration Clause in the Loan Agreement Was Procedurally Unconscionable Because It Was Buried Inconspicuously Within a Contract of Adhesion, Was Presented to an Unsophisticated Consumer in a Rushed Environment, and Contained Unfair Terms Beyond the Reasonable expectations of an Ordinary Person.15

A. The Arbitration Provision, and the Loan Agreement in Which It Appeared, Were Contracts of Adhesion.....17

B. Defendant Engaged in Unfair Surprise and Sharp and Deceptive Practices by Burying the Arbitration Provision in a “Maze of Fine Print.”19

C. Plaintiff’s Educational Status, Financial Inexperience and Lack of Sophistication Limited Her Ability to Understand the Arbitration Provision.....22

D. The Rushed Environment in Which Plaintiff Signed the Loan Agreement Is Relevant to Procedural Unconscionability Because of Defendant’s Use of “Sharp or Deceptive Practices.”.....23

E. The Substantively Unconscionable Terms of the Arbitration Provision Tip the Scale in Favor of Procedural Unconscionability.....24

II. The Arbitration Provision in the Loan Agreement Was Substantively Unconscionable Because It Lacked Mutuality of Obligation, Unreasonably Favored BB&T, and Substantially Limited Borrowers’ Ability to Enforce and Vindicate Their Statutory Rights.....26

A. The Provision Shortening the Statute of Limitations to One Year for All Claims Subject to Arbitration, While Simultaneously Carving Out from Mandatory Arbitration and Applying a Three-Year Statute of Limitations to the Claims BB&T Would Most Likely Bring, Is One-Sided and Unreasonably Favorable to BB&T.....28

B. The Mandatory Loser-Pays Provision Requiring the Arbitrator to Award Attorneys’ Fees and Costs of Arbitration to the Prevailing Party Has Deterred Plaintiff from Pursuing Her Claims in Arbitration and Thus Severely Limited Her Ability to Vindicate Her Rights Under the WVCCPA.33

C. Other Terms and Conditions of the Parties’ Loan Transaction, and the Arbitration Clause in Particular, Contribute to an Overall Picture of One-Sidedness and Unfairness to Plaintiff.....36

III. The Arbitration Provision is Unconscionable in its Entirety and the District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Declining to Rewrite or Sever its Unconscionable Terms.38

CONCLUSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. United Cos. Lending Corp.</i> , 511 S.E.2d 854 (W. Va. 1998).....	10, 31
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Bagley v. Mt. Bachelor, Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 27 (Or. 2014)	19
<i>Bridge Fund Capital Corp. v. Fastbucks Franchise Corp.</i> , 622 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Brown ex rel. Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 724 S.E.2d 250 (W. Va. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 729 S.E.2d 217 (W. Va. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 306 P.3d 948 (Wash. 2013)	35
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig. MDL No. 2036</i> , 485 Fed. Appx. 403 (11th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig. MDL No. 2036</i> , 685 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	30, 39
<i>Covenant Health & Rehabilitation of Picayune, LP v. Estate of Moulds ex rel. Braddock</i> , 14 So.3d 695 (Miss. 2009).....	30

<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Green</i> , 96 P.3d 1159 (Nev. 2004).....	19
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 737 S.E.2d 550 (W. Va. 2012).....	27, 31, 32, 33
<i>Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris</i> , 912 A.2d 104 (N.J. 2006)	35
<i>Dobbins v. Hawk’s Enters.</i> , 198 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dytko v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , No. 5:13CV150, 2014 WL 2440496 (N.D. W. Va. May 30, 2014)	17
<i>Employee Resource Group, LLC v. Harless</i> , No. 16-0493, 2017 WL 1371287 (W. Va. Apr. 13, 2017) (unpublished)	34, 35
<i>Evans v. Bayles</i> , 787 S.E.2d 540 (W. Va. 2016).....	20
<i>Herron v. Century BMW</i> , 693 S.E.2d 394 (S.C. 2010)	20
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen & Anlagen GMBH</i> , 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000)	11, 23
<i>Jackson v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	36

<i>Livingston v. Assocs. Fin. Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>McFarland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 810 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2016)	3, 27, 38
<i>McKee v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 191 P.3d 845 (Wash. 2008)	30
<i>Miller v. Equifirst Corp. of WV</i> , No. CIV A 200-0335, 2006 WL 2571634 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 5, 2006)	17
<i>Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v. West</i> , 785 S.E.2d 634 (W. Va. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navient Solutions, Inc. v Robinnette</i> , No 14-1215, 2015 WL 6756859 (W. Va. Nov. 4, 2015) (unpublished)	20
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>State ex rel. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Webster</i> , 752 S.E.2d 372 (W. Va. 2013).....	10, 14, 21, 23
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	14
<i>Popovich v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 189 F. Supp.2d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	35
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	13
<i>Pugh v. Workers’ Comp. Com’r</i> , 424 S.E.2d 759 (W. Va. 1992).....	21, 34
<i>State ex rel. Richmond Am. Homes of W. Virginia, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 717 S.E.2d 909 (W. Va. 2011).....	16, 21, 27, 39

Robinson v. Quicken Loans Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. 3:12-0981, 2012 WL 3670391 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 24,
 2012)24

Rota-McLarty v. Santander,
 700 F.3d at 70111, 15

State ex rel. Saylor v. Wilkes,
 613 S.E.2d 914 (W. Va. 2005).....14

Schwartz v. Alltel Corp.,
 2006-Ohio-3353 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006)19

Simpson v. MSA of Myrtle Beach, Inc.,
 644 S.E.2d 663 (S.C. 2007)19

Small v. HCF of Perrysburg,
 823 N.E.2d 19 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....35

U.S. ex rel. TBI Investments, Inc. v. BrooAlexa, LLC,
 119 F. Supp. 3d 512, 530, 532 (S.D. W. Va. 2015)17

Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.,
 840 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016)35

State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider,
 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006)36

Wigginton v. Dell, Inc.,
 890 N.E.2d 541 (App. Ct. Ill. 2008)39

Willner v. Dimon,
 849 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2017)12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 165829

Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a)12

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681p29

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq12, 13, 16, 38

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....29

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....29

W. Va. Code § 46A-2-115 (2016)5

W.Va. Code §§ 46A-2-127(g)5

W.Va. Code § 46A-5-10435, 37

West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act*passim*

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 184 (1981).....40
